
City of Park Falls Fee Schedule for 2026  
(Approved 101325 – Effective January 1, 2026) 

 

 
    

Section ADMINISTRATIVE 2026 2025 

40-87 Board of Appeals 
Application 

$200 

(If special meeting is needed 
special meeting fees applied ) 

$200 

  (If special meeting is needed      
  special meeting fees applied ) 

 Certification Letters 
for Real Estate 
Transfers (Special 
Assessment Letter)   

$25 – 7 days prior to transfer 

$50 – Rush (less than 7 days) 

$10 - Updates within 6 months 

$25 – 7 days prior to transfer 

$50 – Rush (less than 7 days) 

$10 - Updates within 6 months 

399-15 Encroachment 
(Obstruction) Permit 

$20 $20 

399-11 Excavations of streets, 
alleys, public ways & 
grounds (Right of Way 
Permit) 

$75 For Single Instance 
$500 Per Project that Includes 
Multiple Locations  

If over $2500 a bond is required 

$75 For Single Instance 
$500 Per Project that Includes 
Multiple Locations  

 If over $2500 a bond is required 

170-9 False Alarm Response Fees 1st alarm $0 2nd $50 

Any additional: $100 each 

1st alarm $0 2nd $50 

Any additional: $100 each 

266-1 Fireworks permit No charge No charge 

422-6 Hydrant Use Follow Current PSC 
Recommendations 

Follow Current PSC 
Recommendations 

360-5 Natural Lawn Permit Application Fee $30  

Annual License $15 

Application Fee $30  

Annual License $15 

58-1 Non Sufficient Fund Charge $30 + actual cost for 
collection/attorney fees if going 
to collections 

$30 + actual cost for 
collection/attorney fees if going 
to collections 

138-4 Public Records Request $0.25 per letter or legal 
paper+actual cost for 
photographic process copies & 
non printed forms +actual cost 
for shipping.  Labor will be 
charged if $50 or more.   

$0.25 per letter or legal 
paper+actual cost for 
photographic process copies & 
non printed forms +actual cost 
for shipping.  Labor will be 
charged if $50 or more.   

 Refuse  $21.07/mo ($63.21/quarter) Per 
Unit 

$18.32/mo ($54.96/quarter) Per 
Unit 



399-33 Removal of rubbish 
and/or debris from 
sidewalks 

Actual cost applied to tax roll Actual cost applied to tax roll 

273-3 Remove underground 
storage tank system permit 

Fee determined by Board of 
Public Works 

Fee determined by Board of 
Public Works 

480-66 Signal Receiving Antennas $10 Application Fee $10 Application Fee 

373-5 (E) Septage Disposal Holding tank disposal fee- $12 + 
$13 per 1000 gallons 

Septic Sewage waste fee- $12 + 
$128 per 1000 gallons 

Holding tank disposal fee- $12 + 
$13 per 1000 gallons 
 

Septic Sewage waste fee- $12 + 
$128 per 1000 gallons 

399-4 Sidewalk Replacement 
Permit 

$0 $0 

399-33 Snow/Ice Removal Actual cost billed to owner Actual cost billed to owner 

 
Special Meetings at 
request of 3rd Party 

Actual Cost of Meeting Actual Cost of Meeting 

 Street/Alley Abandonment 
(Vacating)   

$200 Application for Alley 

$400 Application for Street    

$0.25 per sq. ft. if Approved 

$200 Application for Alley 

$400 Application for Street    

$0.25 per sq. ft. if Approved 

399-22 Street Privilege Fee (for 
when building 
constructed/demolished) 

$25 + Bond Required $25   + Bond Required 

 
Street Use Permit (for 
events) 

$0 $0 

170-11 Permit for Private Alarm $15 $5 

    

Section BUILDING/ZONING 
PERMITS 

2026 2025 

 
Zoning Change Request 
Filing Fees 
Minor Subdivision 
Zoning Change 
Appeals/Variances 
Conditional Use Request 
Appeal from Subdivision 
Requirements 

 

 
This is a CSM – see below 
$350 
$350 
$350 

  $350 

 

 
$350 
$350 
$350 
$350 
$350 

480-72 Fence Permit $15 

$75 if fence is partially or 
completely installed before 
issuance of permit 

$15 
 

$75 if fence is partially or 
completely installed before 
issuance of permit 



246-1 Driveway Permit $50.00 if permeable surface is 
used 

$75.00 if impervious surface 
used 

$50.00 if permeable surface is 
used 
 

$75.00 if impervious surface 
used 

203-15 Failure to Acquire proper 
permit 

Double the Fees unless 
otherwise stated 

Double the Fees unless 
otherwise stated 

203-13 Moving Building $75 $75 

480-56 Sign Permit $25 $25 

480-66 Signal Receiving Antennas $10 Application Fee $10 Application Fee 

472-49 Subdivision Fees 
Plat Review Application 
Certified Survey Map 
Reapplication Fee Final 
Plat Review 

 
$25 per lot 
$50 
$25 
$25 plus $2 per dwelling unit 

 
$25 per lot 
$50 
$25 
$25 plus $2 per dwelling unit 

203-9 Razing/Demolition Permit $25 per building $25 per building 
 

203-2 Residential 1 & 2 Family & 
Commercial  

New Construction: Minimum 
Fee Fees include electrical, 
plumbing, HVAC, driveway 
permits 

$75  Fee doesn’t include 
inspection fee required of 
Wisconsin Dept. of Safety and 
Professional Services or 
erosion control permits. 

$75  Fee doesn’t include 
inspection fee required of 
Wisconsin Dept. of Commerce 
or erosion control permits. 

203-2 Additions and Accessory 
Structures Under 300 
square feet 

$30  $30 

203-2 Additions and Accessory 
Structures Over 300 
square feet 

$50 $50 

 
Remodel/alterations/roofs $25  $25  

 
Renewal of permit 50% of original fee with 

communication 
50% of original fee with 
communication 

    

Section RECREATIONAL 2026 2025 

345-8 Hines Park Campground $35 per day for trailer/camper 
$25 per day for tent 

$35 per day for trailer/camper 
$25 per day for tent 

 
Hines Park Pavilion Rental $55 a day + $100 security 

deposit 
$55 a day + $100 security deposit 

 
Old Abe Memorial Park 
Concession Rental 

$55 a day + $100 cleaning 
deposit 

$55 a day + $100 cleaning 
deposit 



 Old Abe Memorial Park 
Pavillion Rental 

$55 a day + $100 cleaning 
deposit 

$55 a day + $100 cleaning 
deposit 

 
Old Abe Memorial 
Park Stage 

$55 a day 
$100 Cleaning Deposit 

Annual Fee for Established 
Events: $150 

$55 a day 
$100 Cleaning Deposit 
Annual Fee for Established 
Events: $150 

 
Park Falls PD/Fire Room 
Rental 

$35 – Single Day 

$75 - Multiple Days in year 

$35 

 
Pool Fee’s 

Swimming Lessons  

One Week (Minnows) 
Two Week (Whales) 
Three weeks (Level 1-6) 

 
Open Swim 
Mon-Friday (1-4:30pm) 
(6:15pm -7:45pm) 
Saturday (11am-3pm) 

 
Season Passes  
Resident Individual 
Resident Family of 4 
-each additional member 

 
Non-Resident 
Individual Non-
Resident Family of 
4 
-each additional member 

 
 
$25 
$35 
$45 

 
 
$4.00 
$2.00 
$4.00 

 
 
$65 
$140 
$40 

 
$90 
$190 

  $55 

 
 
$25 
$35 
$45 

 
 
$4.00 
$2.00 
$4.00 

 
 
$65 
$140 
$40 

 
$90 
$190 
$55 

    

 
CEMETERY 

2026 2025 

 
Resident  

Weekday Full-  
After Hours Full- 
Weekday Cremain-  
After Hours Cremain- 
2 Cremains in one opening 
 
 
Non- Resident  
Weekday Full-  
After Hours Full-  
Weekday Cremain- 
After Hours Cremain- 
2 Cremains in one opening 

 

$650 
$850 
$325 
$425 
$150 (additional charge to single 
opening) 

 
$900 
$1250.00 
$450   
$625 
$210 (additional charge to single 
opening 

 

$650 
$850 
$325 
$425 
$150 (additional charge to single 
opening) 

 
$900 
$1250.00 
$140 
$625 
$210 (additional charge to single 
opening 
 



 Space Purchase 
Standard Space (4X16) 

 

Cremain Space (6x6) 
in Specified Area only 
(Lot MM) Sold as 
double burial only 
 
Deed Transfer 
Headstone Staking  

 
$650 

 

  $350 

 

 

$50  

$50 

 
$650 

 
$350 
 
 
 
 
$50 
 

 
Sell Lot/Part of Lot back to 
the City 

 
Length of Ownership 
Within 5 years from the date 
of purchase (Full or Half Lot) 

 
Over 5 years and less 
than 15 years (Full or 
Half Lot or Less than a 
half lot) 

 
Over 15 years (Full or Half 
Lot or any over a half lot) 

 
 
 

 
Full or Pro-Rated Purchase  
Price  
 

 75% of the Purchase Price 
  
 
 
 
 50% of the Purchase Price 

 
 
 

 
Full or Pro-Rated Purchase 
Price  
 
75% of the Purchase Price 
 
 
 
 
50% of the Purchase Price 

    

Section LICENSES 2026  2025  

480-15 Adult-Oriented Business Application- $500 Annual Fee- 
$500 

Application- $500 Annual Fee- 
$500 

178-17 Chicken Permit 
 

$75 Application Fee 
$20 annually 

$75 Application Fee 
$20 annually 

233-2 Cigarette License $50 annual $50 annual 

178-11 Dangerous Dog 
Registration 

$15 annually $15 annually 

178-3 Kennel license $30 Yearly for 12 or less dogs 
$3.00 additional 

$30 Yearly for 12 or less dogs 
$3.00 additional 

240-4 Direct Seller & 
Special Events 

$20 monthly or 
$135 annually 

$20 monthly or 
$135 annually 

242-1 Pawnbroker, Second Hand 
Article, and Jewelry Dealer 

Statutory Minimum Statutory Minimum 



293-5 Liquor- Alcohol & Tobacco 
Class A (Liquor) 
Class A (Fermented 
Malt) Class B (Liquor) 
Class B (Fermented Malt) 

Temporary Class B 
(Fermented Malt) 

Temporary Class B (Wine) 

Publication Fee 
Operators License 
Provisional Operators 
License 
Background Check 

 

$300 
$100 
$300 
$100 

$10 per day of event 
 

$10 per day of event  
 

Actual Cost  

 $20 (Good for 1 year) 

 $15 

$10 

 

$300 
$100 
$300 
$100 

 
 $10 per day of event 
 

$10 per day of event  
 

Actual Cost 

$20 (Good for 1 year) 

$15 

 
$10 

321-1 Monthly Parking 
Permit (Mobile Home) 

Application $50 Monthly - $40 
Yearly - $450 

Application $50 Monthly - $40 
Yearly - $450 

 


