City of Park Falls Fee Schedule for 2026

(Approved 101325 - Effective January 1, 2026)

Section	ADMINISTRATIVE	2026	2025
40-87	Board of Appeals Application	\$200 (If special meeting is needed special meeting fees applied)	\$200 (If special meeting is needed special meeting fees applied)
399-15	Certification Letters for Real Estate Transfers (Special Assessment Letter) Encroachment	\$25 – 7 days prior to transfer \$50 – Rush (less than 7 days) \$10 - Updates within 6 months \$20	\$25 – 7 days prior to transfer \$50 – Rush (less than 7 days) \$10 - Updates within 6 months \$20
399-11	(Obstruction) Permit Excavations of streets, alleys, public ways & grounds (Right of Way Permit)	\$75 For Single Instance \$500 Per Project that Includes Multiple Locations If over \$2500 a bond is required	\$75 For Single Instance \$500 Per Project that Includes Multiple Locations If over \$2500 a bond is required
170-9	False Alarm Response Fees	1 st alarm \$0 2 nd \$50 Any additional: \$100 each	1st alarm \$0 2nd \$50 Any additional: \$100 each
266-1	Fireworks permit	No charge	No charge
422-6	Hydrant Use	Follow Current PSC Recommendations	Follow Current PSC Recommendations
360-5	Natural Lawn Permit	Application Fee \$30 Annual License \$15	Application Fee \$30 Annual License \$15
58-1	Non Sufficient Fund Charge	\$30 + actual cost for collection/attorney fees if going to collections	\$30 + actual cost for collection/attorney fees if going to collections
138-4	Public Records Request	\$0.25 per letter or legal paper+actual cost for photographic process copies & non printed forms +actual cost for shipping. Labor will be charged if \$50 or more.	\$0.25 per letter or legal paper+actual cost for photographic process copies & non printed forms +actual cost for shipping. Labor will be charged if \$50 or more.
	Refuse	\$21.07/mo (\$63.21/quarter) Per Unit	\$18.32/mo (\$54.96/quarter) Per Unit

399-33	Removal of rubbish and/or debris from sidewalks	Actual cost applied to tax roll	Actual cost applied to tax roll
273-3	Remove underground storage tank system permit	Fee determined by Board of Public Works	Fee determined by Board of Public Works
480-66	Signal Receiving Antennas	\$10 Application Fee	\$10 Application Fee
373-5 (E)	Septage Disposal	Holding tank disposal fee- \$12 + \$13 per 1000 gallons	Holding tank disposal fee- \$12 + \$13 per 1000 gallons
		Septic Sewage waste fee- \$12 + \$128 per 1000 gallons	Septic Sewage waste fee- \$12 + \$128 per 1000 gallons
399-4	Sidewalk Replacement Permit	\$0	\$0
399-33	Snow/Ice Removal	Actual cost billed to owner	Actual cost billed to owner
	Special Meetings at request of 3rd Party	Actual Cost of Meeting	Actual Cost of Meeting
	Street/Alley Abandonment (Vacating)	\$200 Application for Alley \$400 Application for Street \$0.25 per sq. ft. if Approved	\$200 Application for Alley \$400 Application for Street \$0.25 per sq. ft. if Approved
399-22	Street Privilege Fee (for when building constructed/demolished)	\$25 + Bond Required	\$25 + Bond Required
	Street Use Permit (for events)	\$0	\$0
170-11	Permit for Private Alarm	\$15	\$5
Section	BUILDING/ZONING PERMITS	2026	2025
	Zoning Change Request Filing Fees Minor Subdivision Zoning Change Appeals/Variances Conditional Use Request Appeal from Subdivision Requirements	This is a CSM – see below \$350 \$350 \$350 \$350	\$350 \$350 \$350 \$350 \$350
480-72	Fence Permit	\$15 \$75 if fence is partially or completely installed before issuance of permit	\$15 \$75 if fence is partially or completely installed before issuance of permit

246-1	Driveway Permit	\$50.00 if permeable surface is used	\$50.00 if permeable surface is used
		\$75.00 if impervious surface used	\$75.00 if impervious surface used
203-15	Failure to Acquire proper permit	Double the Fees unless otherwise stated	Double the Fees unless otherwise stated
203-13	Moving Building	\$75	\$75
480-56	Sign Permit	\$25	\$25
480-66	Signal Receiving Antennas	\$10 Application Fee	\$10 Application Fee
472-49	Subdivision Fees Plat Review Application Certified Survey Map Reapplication Fee Final Plat Review	\$25 per lot \$50 \$25 \$25 plus \$2 per dwelling unit	\$25 per lot \$50 \$25 \$25 plus \$2 per dwelling unit
203-9	Razing/Demolition Permit	\$25 per building	\$25 per building
203-2	Residential 1 & 2 Family & Commercial New Construction: Minimum Fee Fees include electrical, plumbing, HVAC, driveway permits	\$75 Fee doesn't include inspection fee required of Wisconsin Dept. of Safety and Professional Services or erosion control permits.	\$75 Fee doesn't include inspection fee required of Wisconsin Dept. of Commerce or erosion control permits.
203-2	Additions and Accessory Structures Under 300 square feet	\$30	\$30
203-2	Additions and Accessory Structures Over 300 square feet	\$50	\$50
	Remodel/alterations/roofs	\$25	\$25
	Renewal of permit	50% of original fee with communication	50% of original fee with communication
Section	RECREATIONAL	2026	2025
345-8	Hines Park Campground	\$35 per day for trailer/camper \$25 per day for tent	\$35 per day for trailer/camper \$25 per day for tent
	Hines Park Pavilion Rental	\$55 a day + \$100 security deposit	\$55 a day + \$100 security deposit
	Old Abe Memorial Park Concession Rental	\$55 a day + \$100 cleaning deposit	\$55 a day + \$100 cleaning deposit

Old Abe Memorial Park Pavillion Rental	\$55 a day + \$100 cleaning deposit	\$55 a day + \$100 cleaning deposit
Old Abe Memorial Park Stage	\$55 a day \$100 Cleaning Deposit Annual Fee for Established Events: \$150	\$55 a day \$100 Cleaning Deposit Annual Fee for Established Events: \$150
Park Falls PD/Fire Room Rental	\$35 – Single Day	\$35
Rental	\$75 - Multiple Days in year	
Pool Fee's		
Swimming Lessons		
One Week (Minnows) Two Week (Whales) Three weeks (Level 1-6)	\$25 \$35 \$45	\$25 \$35 \$45
Open Swim Mon-Friday (1-4:30pm) (6:15pm -7:45pm) Saturday (11am-3pm)	\$4.00 \$2.00 \$4.00	\$4.00 \$2.00 \$4.00
Season Passes Resident Individual Resident Family of 4 -each additional member	\$65 \$140 \$40	\$65 \$140 \$40
Non-Resident Individual Non- Resident Family of 4 -each additional member	\$90 \$190 \$55	\$90 \$190 \$55
CEMETERY	2026	2025
Resident		
Weekday Full- After Hours Full- Weekday Cremain- After Hours Cremain- 2 Cremains in one opening	\$650 \$850 \$325 \$425 \$150 (additional charge to single opening)	\$650 \$850 \$325 \$425 \$150 (additional charge to single opening)
Non- Resident Weekday Full- After Hours Full- Weekday Cremain- After Hours Cremain- 2 Cremains in one opening	\$900 \$1250.00 \$450 \$625 \$210 (additional charge to single opening	\$900 \$1250.00 \$140 \$625 \$210 (additional charge to single opening

T		T
Space Purchase Standard Space (4X16)	\$650	\$650
Cremain Space (6x6) in Specified Area only (Lot MM) Sold as double burial only	\$350	\$350
Deed Transfer Headstone Staking	\$50 \$50	\$50
Sell Lot/Part of Lot back to the City		
Length of Ownership Within 5 years from the date of purchase (Full or Half Lot)	Full or Pro-Rated Purchase Price	Full or Pro-Rated Purchase Price
Over 5 years and less than 15 years (Full or Half Lot or Less than a half lot)	75% of the Purchase Price	75% of the Purchase Price
Over 15 years (Full or Half Lot or any over a half lot)	50% of the Purchase Price	50% of the Purchase Price
LICENSES	2026	2025
Adult-Oriented Business	Application- \$500 Annual Fee- \$500	Application- \$500 Annual Fee- \$500
Chicken Permit	\$75 Application Fee \$20 annually	\$75 Application Fee \$20 annually
Cigarette License	\$50 annual	\$50 annual
Dangerous Dog Registration	\$15 annually	\$15 annually
Kennel license	\$30 Yearly for 12 or less dogs \$3.00 additional	\$30 Yearly for 12 or less dogs \$3.00 additional
Direct Seller & Special Events	\$20 monthly or \$135 annually	\$20 monthly or \$135 annually
Pawnbroker, Second Hand Article, and Jewelry Dealer	Statutory Minimum	Statutory Minimum
	Standard Space (4X16) Cremain Space (6x6) in Specified Area only (Lot MM) Sold as double burial only Deed Transfer Headstone Staking Sell Lot/Part of Lot back to the City Length of Ownership Within 5 years from the date of purchase (Full or Half Lot) Over 5 years and less than 15 years (Full or Half Lot or Less than a half lot) Over 15 years (Full or Half Lot or any over a half lot) LICENSES Adult-Oriented Business Chicken Permit Cigarette License Dangerous Dog Registration Kennel license Direct Seller & Special Events Pawnbroker, Second Hand	Standard Space (4X16) Cremain Space (6x6) in Specified Area only (Lot MM) Sold as double burial only Deed Transfer Headstone Staking Sell Lot/Part of Lot back to the City Length of Ownership Within 5 years from the date of purchase (Full or Half Lot) Over 5 years and less than 15 years (Full or Half Lot or Less than a half lot) Over 15 years (Full or Half Lot or any over a half lot) LICENSES Adult-Oriented Business Adult-Oriented Business Chicken Permit Cigarette License Dangerous Dog Registration Kennel license Sano Yearly for 12 or less dogs \$3.00 additional Direct Seller & Special Events Pice \$50 \$50 \$50 Full or Pro-Rated Purchase Price Full or Pro-Rated Purchase Price 55% of the Purchase Price 50% of the Purchase Price 500 \$75 Application Fee \$20 annually \$50 annual \$75 Application Fee \$20 annually \$15 annually \$30 Yearly for 12 or less dogs \$3.00 additional \$20 monthly or \$135 annually Pawnbroker, Second Hand Statutory Minimum

293-5	Liquor- Alcohol & Tobacco Class A (Liquor) Class A (Fermented Malt) Class B (Liquor) Class B (Fermented Malt)	\$300 \$100 \$300 \$100	\$300 \$100 \$300 \$100
	Temporary Class B (Fermented Malt)	\$10 per day of event	\$10 per day of event
	Temporary Class B (Wine)	\$10 per day of event	\$10 per day of event
	Publication Fee Operators License Provisional Operators License	Actual Cost \$20 (Good for 1 year) \$15	Actual Cost \$20 (Good for 1 year) \$15
	Background Check	<mark>\$10</mark>	\$10
321-1	Monthly Parking Permit (Mobile Home)	Application \$50 Monthly - \$40 Yearly - \$450	Application \$50 Monthly - \$40 Yearly - \$450